

No. 17-776

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LAMYA BREWSTER,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL N. FEUER

City Attorney

JAMES P. CLARK

Chief Deputy City Attorney

BLITHE S. BOCK

Assistant City Attorney

GABRIEL S. DERMER

Assistant City Attorney

MICHAEL M. WALSH

Deputy City Attorney

*Counsel of Record*

200 North Main Street, Room 700

City Hall East

Los Angeles, California 90012-4130

(213) 978-2209

michael.walsh@lacity.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

*City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles Police*

*Department and Chief Charlie Beck*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

REPLY TO OPPOSITION ..... 3

I. Brewster’s Belated Due Process Claim is Irrelevant ..... 3

II. The Meaning and Breadth of “Seizure” Remains Unresolved ..... 5

III. As the Ninth Circuit Recognized, the Circuit Conflict Remains ..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>Brothers v. Klevenhagen</i> , 28 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	5
<i>Cal. v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Case v. Eslinger</i> , 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Denault v. Ahern</i> , 857 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2017) . . . . .	6
<i>Ewell v. Toney</i> , 853 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	6
<i>Fox v. Van Oosterum</i> , 176 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	10
<i>Jauch v. Choctaw County</i> , 874 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	5
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998) . . . . .	7
<i>Lee v. City of Chicago</i> , 330 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	3
<i>Llovet v. City of Chicago</i> , 761 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	6
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

*Mount Soledad Memorial Ass’n v. Trunk*,  
567 U.S. 944 (2012) . . . . . 4

*Rodriguez v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015) . . . . . 1, 5, 7, 8

*Shaul v. Cherry Valley-Springfield Central School  
District*,  
363 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . . 10

*Thompson v. Whitman*,  
85 U.S. 457 (1873) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Jacobsen*,  
466 U.S. 109 (1984) . . . . . 8

*United States v. La France*,  
879 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989) . . . . . 6

*United States v. Licata*,  
761 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 6

*United States v. Place*,  
462 U.S. 696 (1983) . . . . . 6, 8

*Virginia Military Inst. v. United States*,  
113 S. Ct. 2431 (1993) . . . . . 4

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend IV . . . . . *passim*

**STATUTES**

California Vehicle Code § 14607.4 . . . . . 4
